**NIFTY** 

25114.00 points up by 108.5 points

**GOLD:** 

Rs 1,05,000 per 10 gram

SILVER:

Rs 1,42,000 per 1 Kg up by 2,000



# **NOTICE**

Dalwant Raj S/o Late Sh. Panjabu Ram R/o Village Bokri R.S Pura, Jammu J&K have lost my driving licence bearing JK0220140159521. Now am applying for duplicate of the same. Objection if any may be conveyed to RTO Jammu within 7 days

Speaking on the occa-

sion, Dr. Piyush Singla

Bidding System

Single Packet System

Bid Closing Date/Time

10.10.2025/15:00 Hrs.

06 Months

# CCI President raises concern before PM Modi over economic hardships of J&K business community

STATE TIMES NEWS

Information Technology

Piyush Singla, along-with

State Head, J&K-CSC

SPV. Faizan Maanzoor

flagged off of CSC Digi

Vans under Sewa Parv initiative, a fortnight-long

awareness initiative being

observed across the Union

September to 2nd October

The Sewa Parv national

initiative aims to celebrate

the spirit of Sewa (service)

as the truest form of patri-

otism, contributing to the

Tender No: 133 & 134-2025-26-ADEN-II-ASR

end goal of Viksit Bharat.

Territory from

2025.

**Tender Type** 

16.09.2025

S.No.:2

79.99.990.87/-

Open

Department, Dr.

Secretary

SRINAGAR:

**STATE TIMES NEWS** JAMMU: Arun Gupta, President of the Chamber of Commerce & Industry, expressed grave concern in a communication to Prime Minister Narendra Modi regarding the severe economic impact and disruptions in Jammu & Kashmir. He highlighted the dual crisis of the terror attack on April 22, 2025, and the subsequent security situation, compounded by devastating natural calamities like cloud bursts, floods, and landslides. The disaster claimed numerous lives and caused extensive damage to infrastructure, including bridges and the Mata Vaishno Devi track. Gupta urged immediate financial assistance for affected families and requested that insurance companies release at least 90% of compensation to aid recovery. He emphasized that Jammu has not witnessed such devastation in over 100 years, calling for urgent support similar to the 2014 Kashmir flood relief.

# **NOTICE**

, Akash Chadgal S/o Late Sh. Dev Raj Chadgal (Grand Son of Late Sh. Munshi Ram) R/o H.No 84 Ward No. 6 Vijaypur have applied for transfer the lease hold rights of Plot No 123 Phase 1st measuring 16x3 situated at Housing Colony Paloura, Jammu before the Office of Jammu Development Authority. If anybody is having any objection with reference to transfer of lease hold rights of said plot he/she may approached JDA Office within 7 days.

NOTICE I, MANJU BALA CHARAK Mother of Rachita Singh who is studying in 10th class IN CBSE BOARD (ARMY PUBLIC SCHOOL KALU CHAK) R/O H.No. 29 W.NO 07 Bassi Kalan Tehsil Bari Brahmana District Samba do hereby declare that i have changed my daughter's name from name from Rachita Sharan to Rachita Singh this affidavit is executed for the purpose of evedence for change of my daughter name in the school records and for all future reference. objection if any may be conveyed to concerned authority.

Secretary IT flags off CSC Digi Vans under Sewa Parv initiative

Secretary IT Department, Dr. Piyush Singla along-with State Head, J&K-CSC SPV, Faizan

Maanzoor flagging off of CSC Digi Vans under Sewa Parv initiative.

Government's commitment

access to public services,

particularly for citizens in

rural and far-flung areas

and endorsed need of

providing seamless

reiterated

## **NOTICE**

I, Asha Kumari W/o Vijay Kumar R/o Selly Tarah Dansal, Jammu state that my son's name has wrongly been written as Sameer Kumar instead of correct name Sameer Kumar Attri in his Aadhar Card bearing No. 975915130497. Now I am applying for correction of the same. Objection if any may be conveyed to concerned authority within 7 days

## **NOTICE**

Taranjeet Kaur D/o Narinder Singh R/o Kirpind, Tehsil RS Pura, Jammu (J&K) state that my name and my mother name has wrongly been written as Taranjeet Kour

instead of correct name Taranjeet Kaur and my mothe name Gurbinder Kour instead of correct name Gurbinder Kaur in my 10th Class Marksheet under Roll No. 2313667, Session 2017 Annual. Now I am applying for corrections of the same. Objection if any may be conveyed to concerned authority within 7 days.

C 6

CC

Cyber

Digital

### **NOTICE**

Rashpal Singh Jamwal S/o Kapoor Singh RFN 13710055K R/o 223 New Plot, Jammu do hereby solemny declare as under:- That I am legally born Son of Late Kapoor Singh and my name is Rashpal Singh Jamwal and not Dilbag Singh as recorded in the service record of my father. That my date of birth is 15-01-1962 and not 15 Jul 1961 as mentioned in the service record of my father.

Sh Rashpal Singh Jamwal S/o Late Kapoor Singh R/o HNo. 223 New Plot Jammu

#### **NOTICE**

Abrar Mushtaq S/o Mushtaq Ahmed R/o Rakna, Palmar, Near Masjid Sharief Rakna, Kishtwar, Jammu and Kashmir-182205 have lost RC of my vehicle (Wagon R LX BSIII) bearing Regd. No. JK06-3136. Now I am applying for duplicate of the same. Objection if any may be conveyed to concerned authority within 7

Citizens" as the foundation of good governance.

The initiative is designed

to strengthen last-mile

service delivery, awareness

of Digital Literacy, Cyber

Hygiene, enhance digital

inclusion, and create mass

awareness about govern-

ment welfare schemes. The

programme will place a

strong emphasis on citi-

zen-centric governance,

digital empowerment, and

the promotion of social

security schemes for the

benefit of people in every

The Sewa Parv campaign

will culminate on 2nd

October 2025, coinciding

with the birth anniversary

of Mahatma Gandhi, sym-

bolizing the values of serv-

inclusivity,

empowerment.

district.

# GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU & KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

JKSSB Complex Muthi, Akhnoor Road, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh Srinagar. www.jkssb.nic.in

### **Notice**

Subject: Conduct of OMR Based Examination for the post of Junior Engineer (Electrical).

It is hereby notified for the information of all concerned candidates that the OMR based written examination for the post of Junior Engineer (Electrical), Power Development Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2025, Dated 27.02.2025, scheduled to be held on 21.09.2025, is hereby postponed and shall now be conducted on 25.10.2025.

Admit Cards for the said examination shall be hosted on the

official website of the JKSSB i.e. www.jkssb.nic.in from 20.10.2025. No: JKSSB/COE0Exam/UT/29/2025-03 (7722899) Dated:16-09-2025

(Reyaz Ahmad Malik) JKAS Controller of Examination DIP/J-5773/25 **J&K Services Selection Board** Dated:- 17/09/2025

### **GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR**

JAMMU & KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD CPO Chowk Panjtirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh Srinagar.

www.jkssb.nic.in

### **Notice**

Subject: Conduct of OMR Based Examination for the post of Junior Engineer (Civil).

It is hereby notified for the information of all concerned candidates that the OMR based written examination for the post of Junior Engineer (Civil), advertised vide Notification No. 03 of 2025 dated 24.04.2025, which was postponed earlier vide Notice No. JKSSB/COE/EXAM/UT/29/2025-03 (7722899) Dated 30-08-2025 shall now be conducted on 02.11.2025.

Admit Cards for the said examination shall be hosted on the official website of the JKSSB i.e. www.jkssb.nic.in from 27.10.2025 . Sd/ No: JKSSB/COE0Exam/UT/29/2025-03 (7722899)

Dated:16-09-2025 DIP/J-5772/25 Dated:- 17/09/2025

3,94,61,540.83/-

1,24,92,949.59/

(Reyaz Ahmad Malik) JKAS Controller of Examination **J&K Services Selection Board** 

12 Months

# **NORTHERN RAILWAY**

E-Tender Notice

DEN/Track/FZR acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites open tenders (E-Tenders) against below titled tenders and available on www.ireps.gov.in with closing date- 06.10.2025 up to 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their riginal/revised bids up to closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tenders, and any such manua offer received shall be ignored. In place of Earnest money deposit, "Bid Security Declaration" is to be submitted or prescribed format as available in document section on the portal.

lender type			lendering a	section	Bidding System					
Open  Date of Uploading Tenders			Works	3	Single Packet System					
			Bid Starting	g Date	Bid Closing Date/Time					
	11.09.202	5	22.09.20	025	06.10.2025 15:00 Hrs					
S.No.	Tender No.	der No. Details of Tender								
1.	129-2025-26- Misc. track works in connection with Pre, During, Post attention with BCM over Firozy DEN-TRACK-FZR Division.									
	Advertised \	/alue (Rs.)	Earnest Money	Validity of Offer	Period of Completion					

3,47,300.00/-

2,12,500.00/-

Similar Nature of Work:-"CTR/TRR/TFR/TTR including raising of track, Deep screening, distressing of track, pre & post works for track maintenance machine like tamping machines/ballast screening/regulating machines & TTR by Misc. track works in connection with Pre & Post attention with screening of shoulder ballast left 130-2025-26 DEN-TRACK-FZR by FRM over FZR division. Earnest Money Advertised Value (Rs.) Validity of Offer Period of Completion

Similar Nature of Work :- "CTR/TRR/TFR/TTR including raising of track, Deep screening, distressing of track, pre Complete Job of in-situ reconditioning of CMS crossing using Technology of translamatic Robotic welding and Reconditioning of Worn out 52 kg and 60 kg switch rail using electrodes 131-2025-26

DEN-TRACK-FZR approved by RDSO IRS H-3-C class as per standards prescribed by RDSO as a complete job in identified yards over FZR Division Advertised Value (Rs.) Period of Completion Earnest Money Validity of Offer 1.41.13.452.10/-2,20,600.00/-12 Months 60 Days

Similar Nature of Work: - "Reconditioning of tongue rail/CMS crossing/SEJs/wheel burns of rails" Note 1:- Before bidding, bidders to check for any corrigendum issued against tender.

Tender Notice No:- 129,130 & 131-2025-26-DEN-TRACK-FZR Date: 16.09.2025 SERVING CUSTOMERS WITH A SMILE

60 Days

60 Days

### Note 1. Before bidding, bidders to check for any corrigendum issued against tender SERVING CUSTOMERS WITH A SMILE

Advertised Value (Rs.) Earnest Money Validity of Offer Period of Completion 1,60,000.00/- 60 Days

**NORTHERN RAILWAY** 

**E-TENDER NOTICE** 

Sr. DEN-III/FZR acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites open tenders (E-Tenders) against below titled tenders and available on www.ireps.gov.in with closing date-10/10/2025 up to 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their

portal like net banking, debit card, credit card etc. Manual payments through Demand draft Banker Cheque, Deposit receipts, FDR etc. are not allowed. For more information logon to www.ireps.gov.in

**Bid Starting Date** 

Details of Tender: Repair and maintenance of connecting and approach roads of

Advertised Value (Rs.) Earnest Money Validity of Offer Period of Completion

60 Days

Tender No. 134-2025-26-ADEN-II-ASR

Works

various LHS in railway land in TTO-KEMK section of ADEN-II/ASR.

Similar nature of work:- "Any civil work other than track work"

Similar nature of work: - "Any civil work other than track work"

Details of Tender: Repair to various ARF in the section of Sr. DEN-III/FZR

S.No.:1 Tender No. 133-2025-26-ADEN-II-ASR

26.09.2025

**Tendering Section** 

revised bide up to closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tenders, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored. Contractors are allowed to make payments against this tender towards tender document cost and earnest money only through only payment modes available on www.ireps.gov.in

#### **NORTHERN RAILWAY Notice Inviting Tender**

Sr.DEE/TR/JAT acting for and on behalf of the President of India invites E-Tenders

for the works as under. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids up to closing date 09.10.2025 at 15:00 Hrs. only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender and any such manual offer received shall not be considered. Tender No.: 755-TRD-JAT-2025-26

Name of work: TRD work in c/w construction of platform no. 4 & 5 between line no 5 and 6 at Martyr Captain Tushar Mahajan Railway Station over Jammu division. App. Cost (Rs.): 2,92,47,008.05 Cost of Tender form (Rs.): NIL

Date & time for submission of tender: Up to 09.10.2025, 15:00 Hrs. Earnest Money # (Rs.): 2,96,200/-

Completion Period: Six (06) Months Opening of tender: 09.10.2025 after 15:00 Hrs.

No. 65, Tehsil Jammu North, District Jammu

Website Particulars : www.ireps.gov.in Note: # Tenderer(s) may please note that offers received without Bid Security either in cash through e-payment gateway or as Bank Guarantee bond from

a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents (as per Annexure-21) valid for a period of 90 days beyond the bid validity period, will be considered as incomplete & invalid offer and for which contractor shall have no claim on Railway.
No.: 755-TRD-JAT-2025-26 Dated: 16.09.2025

SERVING CUSTOMERS WITH A SMILE

## HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT JAMMU

(OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR JUDICIAL, JAMMU) WP(c) No 1225/2024

TITLED: Residents of Village Dharmal v/s Ved Pal and others.

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT:-Respondent No:- 2) Om Parkash Sharma @ Omkar S/o Ram Krishan, 3) Rajan Sagotra S/o Sh. Kasturi Lal, 4) Sahil Sagotra S/o Ved Pal (Respondent No'2 to 4) all residents of Village Darmal, Ward

Whereas in the above noted case, it has been proved to the entire satisfaction of the Hon'ble Court that the service of the respondent No. 02 to 04 named above cannot be effected in any ordinary manne hence proclamation is hereby issued against the above named respondents to appear before this court on 18-09-2025 at 10:00 A.M. or the next working day if 18-09-2025 is declared holiday in person of through some recognized agent failing which appropriate order will be

passed. . Given under my hand and seal of the court this 15th day of Septembe 2025 at Jammu.

Dated: 16-09-2025

(Sandeep Kour) (Registrar Judicial) High Court of J&K and Ladakh

be able to submit their original / revised bids up to closing date 10.10.2025 at 15:00 Hrs only. Manual offers are not

and

Literacy. He emphasized

that SEWA PARV embod-

ies the vision of Digital

India and reinforces the

principle of "Service to

**NORTHERN RAILWAY** 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Sr.DEE/TR/JAT acting for and on behalf of the President of India invites E-Tenders for the works as under. Bidders will

awareness

Hygiene

Tender No.	Name of work	App. Cost (Rs.)	Cost of Tender form(Rs.)	Date & time for submission of tender	Earnest Money (Rs.)	Completion period	Opening of tender	Website Particulars
TRD- JAT-	TRD work in c/w Construction of Rail Level Goods Platform with covered shed, Merchant room approach road & full-length new goods line at Pampore (PMPE) Railway Station on BAHL-BRML section under ADEN/BDGM	0.00	NIL	Up to 10.10.2025 15:00 Hrs	76,900/-	Six (06) Months	10.10.2025 after 15:00 Hrs.	www.ireps .gov.in

se note that offers received without Bid Security either in cash through e-payment gatev as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents (as per Annexure-21) valid for a period of 90 days beyond the bid validity period, will be considered as incomplete & invalid offer and for which contractor shall have no claim on Railway. No.: 4168-TRD-JAT-2025-26 Dated: 17.09.2025

SERVING CUSTOMERS WITH A SMILE

# HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT JAMMU

(OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR JUDICIAL, JAMMU) WP(c) No 1325/2024

TITLED: Mst Sindoro and others v/s UT of Jammu and Kashmir and

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT:-

Respondent No:- 06 Davinder Singh S/o Sh. Chuni Lal R/o Paloura Tehsil and District Jammu

Whereas in the above noted case, it has been proved to the entire satisfaction of the Hon'ble Court that the service of the respondent No. 06 named above cannot be effected in any ordinary manner hence proclamation is hereby issued against the above named respondents to appear before this court on 19-04-2025 at 10:00 A.M. or the next working day if 19-04-2025 is declared holiday in person or through some recognized agent failing which appropriate order will be passed. Given under my hand and seal of the court this 15th day of September 2025 at Jammu

No: 6558 Dated: 16-09-2025

(Sandeep Kour) (Registrar Judicial) High Court of J&K and Ladakh

Jammu

# IN THE COURT OF EXECUTIVE MAGISTRATE 1ST CLASS, TEHSILDAR JAMMU

Akhtar D/o Gulam Rasool R/o Majheen Rangoora, District Jammu (Applicant)

٧s UT of J&K through Registrar Birth and Death Block Development Office Nagrota

In the matter of: Application for seeking direction of the Registrar Births 8 Deaths Jammu Municipal Corporation, Jammu for issuance of birth certif

Whereas the applicant here in above has filed the above titled application in this court for the registration and issuance of Date of Birth Certificate of applicant namely Shamshad Akhtar D/o Gulam Rasool R/o Maiheer Rangoora, Tehsil & District Jammu, date of birth is 15.08.1992

PROCLAMATION

Therefore through the medium of this proclamation general public is informed that any person having any objection with respect to registration of Date of Birth certificate of applicant namely Shamshad Akhtar D/o Gulam Rasool R/o Majheen Rangoora, Tehsil and District Jammu, date of birth is 15.08.1992 may file his/her their objections before this court within a period of 10 days from the date of publication of this notice and after the lapse of said period no objections shall be entered and appropriate order shall be passed in the matter issued under my hand seal of this office today on 17

> **Executive Magistrate 1st Class** Tehsildar Jammu

# JAMMU MUNICIPAL CORPORATION PWD EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (R&B) JMC Division Jammu e-NIT No.PWD(R&B)DIV/JMC/20 of 2025-26 Dated:-16-09-2025

For and on behalf of the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jammu, the Executive Engineer (R&B) Division JMC Jammu invites Percentage basis from approved and eligible contractors registered with Union Territory of J&K CPWD, Railways, MES and other State /Central Govt. for each of following works are as under: EMD 2 % Class of (In lacs) (In Days) 1500.00 Laying of cement concrete interlocking tile/R wall on different strectches of Har-ki-Poouri link road ward 48 180 DAYS Laying of cement concrete interlocking tile on berm of sector 1/A road in ward 51 Channi Himmat, Jammu 180 DAYS Construction of End-to-end Right side pavement Petrol pump 1500.00 78.09 Narwal Chowk ( NHAI) Jammu

- Position of AAA : Accorded
  T.S : Sanctioned
  Major Head :CAPEX-2025-26
  JMC Division : Ex. Engineer PWD(R&B) JMC DIVISION JAMMU

3.

- The Complete bidding process will be online. The bids can be uploaded in electronic format on the departmental websitehttp://jktenders.gov.in
- The Bidding documents consists of: Qualification information;
- Eligibility criteria;
- ecifications; Bill of quantities (BoQ); Set of terms and conditions of contract; and other details can be seen/ downloaded from department web sitehttp://jktenders.gov.in

as per below schedule. Sequence of Activities S.No **Date and Time** Date of issue of Tender Notice 16-09-2025 Bid submission start date 16-09-2025 Bid submission End date 06-10-2025up to 16:00 Hrs. Date and time of opening of 07-10-2025 at 12:00 Hrs. in the Office of Ex. Engineer PWD(R&B) JMC Division Jammu Date and time of opening of To be notified after Technical Evaluation is completed.

Financial Bid (Online) Documents required to be uploaded online for Technical Bid:

http://www.jmcjammu.org/online-payment.html.

(Note: Non-Submission of any of the below mentioned required documents Online shall rendered the bidder as non-responsive and his financial bid shall be

out rightly rejected) Bidder must ensure to upload scanned copy of all the necessary document's

mentioned in the e-NIT and S.B.D as a part of Technical Bids: Note: - all the documents Scanned on 100 dpi with black and white options.
Cost of bidding document in shape of e-challan/single window challan of JMC pledged to Ex. Engineer PWD(R&B) JMC DIVISION/tender fee receipt mentioning the eNIT No. & Serial No. of the work through online payment through the JMC link

(Note: The date of challan should must be between date of start of bid submission and bid submission end date. The Bid fee of old nit of the same work if not opened shall also be considered) No.: PWD(R&B)/JMC/ 2582-91

Dt: 16-09-2025 DIP/J-2025-P/25 Dated:- 17/09/2025 Executive Engineer PWD(R&B) JMC Division Jammu